

D. Andrew Gaona (028414)
Austin C. Yost (034602)
Coppersmith Brockelman PLC
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
T: (602) 381-5486
agaona@cblawyers.com
ayost@cblawyers.com

Lalitha D. Madduri*
Justin Baxenberg*
Daniel J. Cohen*
Elena Rodriguez Armenta*
Elias Law Group LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
T: (202) 968-4330
lmadduri@elias.law
jbaxenberg@elias.law
dcohen@elias.law
erodriguezarmenta@elias.law

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant-Appellees
Arizona Alliance for Retired Americans and
Voto Latino*

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE; REPUBLICAN PARTY
OF ARIZONA, LLC; and YAVAPAI
COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official
capacity as Arizona Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee,

ARIZONA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS, VOTO LATINO,
DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL

No. CA-CV 2024-0241

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2024-050553

**ARIZONA ALLIANCE FOR
RETIRED AMERICANS AND
VOTO LATINO'S ANSWERING
BRIEF**

COMMITTEE, and ARIZONA
DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Intervenor-Defendant-
Appellees.

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the 2023 EPM.6

 A. Plaintiffs lack standing because they have not shown any
 particularized injury.....7

II. The EPM enactment process complied with applicable law.13

 A. The APA does not apply to the 2023 EPM.14

 B. Even if the APA applies to the EPM, the EPM is not invalid.....20

III. The superior court did not err in dismissing Counts II through IX.24

IV. Plaintiffs are not entitled to a preliminary injunction.27

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Cont’l Life Ins. v. Ranier Constr. Co.</i> , 125 Ariz. 53 (1980).....	21
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Arcadia Osborn Neighborhood v. Clear Channel Outdoor, LLC</i> , 256 Ariz. 88 (App. 2023).....	9
<i>Ariz. All. for Retired Ams., Inc. v. Crosby</i> , 256 Ariz. 297 (App. 2023).....	25
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020).....	4, 6, 12, 14, 15, 25, 28
<i>Ariz. Sch. Bds. Ass’n, Inc. v. State</i> , 252 Ariz. 219 (2022).....	7, 8
<i>Ariz. State Univ. Bd. of Regents v. Ariz. State Ret. Sys.</i> , 242 Ariz. 387 (App. 2017).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i> , 206 Ariz. 520 (2003).....	7, 13
<i>Carondelet Health Servs., Inc. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. Admin.</i> , 182 Ariz. 221 (App. 1994).....	22
<i>City of Flagstaff v. Ariz. Dep’t of Admin.</i> , 255 Ariz. 7 (App. 2023).....	28
<i>City of Phoenix v. 3613 Ltd.</i> , 191 Ariz. 58 (App. 1997).....	18
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012).....	6

<i>Cont'l Lighting & Contracting, Inc. v. Premier Grading & Utils.,</i> 227 Ariz. 382 (App. 2011).....	26
<i>Cullen v. Auto-Owners Ins.,</i> 218 Ariz. 417 (2008).....	10, 28
<i>Dail v. City of Phoenix,</i> 128 Ariz. 199 (App. 1980).....	7
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein,</i> 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	30
<i>Feldmeier v. Watson,</i> 211 Ariz. 444 (2005).....	22
<i>Fernandez v. Takata Seat Belts, Inc.,</i> 210 Ariz. 138 (2005).....	7
<i>Fitzgerald v. Myers,</i> 243 Ariz. 84 (2017).....	6
<i>Griffith Energy, LLC v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 210 Ariz. 132 (App. 2005).....	25
<i>Jenney v. Ariz. Express, Inc.,</i> 89 Ariz. 343 (1961).....	19
<i>Klein v. Ronstadt,</i> 149 Ariz. 123 (App. 1986).....	7
<i>Lance v. Coffman,</i> 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	9
<i>Leach v. Hobbs,</i> 250 Ariz. 572 (2021).....	25, 27
<i>Leibsohn v. Hobbs,</i> 254 Ariz. 1 (2022).....	22, 25, 27
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs,</i> 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	10

<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , No. CV-22-00509-PHX-SRB, 2024 WL 2244338 (D. Ariz. May 2, 2024)	25
<i>Mummert v. Thunderbird Lanes, Inc.</i> , 107 Ariz. 244 (1971).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Ctr. of Tucson, Inc. v. Marks</i> , 17 Ariz. App. 308 (1972).....	7
<i>Porretti v. Dzurenda</i> , 11 F.4th 1037 (9th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65 (1998).....	6, 12
<i>Solar Energy Indus. Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 80 F.4th 956 (9th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Sotomayor v. Burns</i> , 199 Ariz. 81 (2000).....	29
<i>Strawberry Water Co. v. Paulsen</i> , 220 Ariz. 401 (App. 2008).....	7
<i>Thompson v. Tucson Airport Auth.</i> , 163 Ariz. 173 (App. 1989).....	17
<i>Tucson Unified Sch. Dist. v. Borek ex rel. Cnty. of Pima</i> , 234 Ariz. 364 (App. 2014).....	16
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	27
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 11-211.....	22
A.R.S. § 16-121.01(D).....	26
A.R.S. § 16-127.....	25
A.R.S. § 16-165(I).....	26

A.R.S. § 16-165(H).....	26
A.R.S. § 16-165(J).....	26
A.R.S. § 16-165(K).....	26
A.R.S. § 16-452.....	13, 25
A.R.S. § 16-452(A).....	1, 3, 22, 24, 29, 30
A.R.S. § 16-452(B).....	3, 16, 22
A.R.S. § 16-542(E).....	26
A.R.S. § 41-1001(1).....	16
A.R.S. § 41-1002(A).....	16
A.R.S. § 41-1004.....	21
A.R.S. § 41-1029(A).....	23
A.R.S. § 41-1030(A).....	14, 15, 21, 23
A.R.S. § 41-1039.....	16
A.R.S. § 41-1039(E).....	16
A.R.S. § 41-1057(A)(1).....	16
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A).....	30
1979 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 209, § 3.....	19

Other Authorities

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 15(a)(3).....	23, 29
